DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

N743851432		-
FACILITY: PLAST-O-FOAM LLC		SRN / ID: N7438
LOCATION: 24601 CAPITAL BLVD, CLINTON TWP		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: CLINTON TWP		COUNTY: MACOMB
CONTACT: William Lianos, Chief Financial Officer		ACTIVITY DATE: 11/19/2019
STAFF: Sebastian Kallumkal	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Inspection to verify the	PTI subject processes are removed.	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On Tuesday, November 19, 2019, I, Sebastian Kallumkal, Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE)- Air Quality Division (AQD) staff, conducted a self-initiated inspection at the Plasto-O-Foam, LLC., located 24601 Capital Boulevard, Clinton Township, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to verify the processes covered PTI No. 87-05 was removed. The facility requested to void PTI No. 87-05 in March 4, 2019 because all the related molding machines had been dismantled and removed. PTI No. 87-05 was voided on 6/13/2019.

I arrived at the facility about 12:25 PM. I met Mr. William Lianos, Chief Financial Officer. I introduced myself, stated the purpose of the visit and provided my credentials.

He accompanied me for an inspection of the facility. I observed that all the permitted equipment has been removed. The facility only has 13 injection molding machines which uses polypropylene, ABS or nylon beads. The plastic injection molding process and associated plastic resin handling and drying equipment are exempt from permit to install pursuant to Rule 286(2)(b).

The facility only uses 11 cans (11.5 oz) of Paintable Mold Release, 3 cans (16oz) of Per-Fix PolyPRO/TPO Spray and 1.3 cans of Per-Fix PVC Spray for this year. I obtained SDS for these mold release agents.

Conclusion: Facility appears to be in compliance with all applicable air guality regulations and requirements.

NAME Schastingkallinkas DATE 11/21/2019 SUPERVISOR